scenarios when the price of maize increases by 25%. Likewise, the private NPV

estimates decrease by 25% for all adopter categories and scenarios when the price

of maize decreases by 25%. When the maize price increases or decreases by 25%,

the base case NPV increases or decreases by 117% respectively. The conclusion is

that the base case NPV is highly sensitive to the maize price level, whereas the

private NPV estimates change by the same proportion as does the price level.

57

 The analysis of sensitivity to changes in maize price levels is assessed for the other ACZs. The

percentage changes in NPV estimates are the same as in the Lowland Tropics. For this reason, as

an example, only the results of the Lowland Tropics are reported and interpreted.

205

Table 3.21 Sensitivity of the private NPV estimates in 2017 to the changes in the

price of maize by adopter category of transgenic DT maize and scenario for the

Lowland Tropics ($/ha)

Scenarios Price

Base

Case

mean

NPV

Private NPV estimates in 2017*

Innovators
Early

adopters
Early

majority
Late

adopters
Laggards

1

+25% 769.69 570.08 406.25 337.73 287.72 203.37

no change 355.32 457.65 325.32 270.01 230.20 162.88

-25% -58.85 345.29 244.46 202.35 172.73 122.41

2

+25% 769.69 687.54 489.57 406.75 346.45 244.93

no change 355.32 551.94 392.05 325.19 277.18 196.16

-25% -58.85 416.42 294.60 243.71 207.98 147.42

3

+25% 769.69 244.40 174.00 144.88 123.41 87.01

no change 355.32 196.21 139.36 115.83 98.74 69.67

-25% -58.85 148.03 104.73 86.80 74.08 52.35

4

+25% 769.69 50.92 36.09 29.97 25.63 18.04

no change 355.32 40.89 28.91 23.96 20.50 14.44

-25% -58.85 30.85 21.73 17.95 15.38 10.84

Note: Definitions of the scenarios are provided in table 3.15 or section 3.5.5

When the price of maize increases  by 25%, base case NPV increases by 117%, and all private

NPV estimates increase by 25%

When the price of maize decreases by 25%, base case NPV decreases by 117%, and all private

NPV estimates decrease by 25%

* - “NPV estimates” should be understood as “mean values of the differences in NPV estimates

from the base case NPV”.

Table 3.22 presents results of assessing the sensitivity of the social NPV to

changes in the maize price. When the maize price increases by 25%, in scenario 1

the social NPV increases by 26%; by 25% in scenario 2; and by 27% in scenarios

3 and 4. Similar percentage changes in the social NPV (i.e., same magnitude of

changes, but in negative values) occur when the maize price decreases by 25%.

Changes in estimates of the social NPV are directly proportional to the assumed

changes in maize prices.

206

Table 3.22 Sensitivity of the social NPV in 2008 for adoption of transgenic DT

maize to the changes in the price of maize by scenario (1,000 $US)

Price
Scenarios

1 2 3 4

+25%
value 342,163 412,190 141,492 20,542

% Δ 26 25 27 27

no change 271,558 329,752 111,411 16,175

-25%
value 200,953 244,016 81,330 11,808

% Δ -26 -26 -27 -27

Note: Definitions of the scenarios are provided in table 3.15 or section 3.5.5

% Δ is a percentage change of the social NPV when the maize price is 25% higher or 25% lower

relative to than the baseline price of maize.

3.6.3.3 Input costs of the representative farms

Analysis of sensitivity to changes in the level of input costs at the level of the

representative farm is performed. Assumed input costs were increased and

decreased by 25%. As a result of this, the private NPV estimates remained at the

same level as in the situation in which initial input cost values were used. The

[…]

Different levels of adoption of transgenic DT maize have been considered (see

table 3.15) in terms of assessing the impact of adoption behavior of various

categories of adopters. In this section it is assumed that all smallholders adopt

transgenic DT maize once this is available in local markets. In other words, we

assume here that the adoption behavior of smallholder farmers corresponds to that

of the Innovators. Table 3.23 summarizes the results of the sensitivity analysis of

the total private NPV to changes in adoption that range from 100% adoption to

10% adoption of transgenic DT maize. The results are reported by scenarios

considered for the Lowland Tropics
58

 region.

The total private NPV increases with the increasing area on which transgenic DT

maize is adopted. The estimated total private NPV values range from $18,214,000

with 100% adoption in the Best Case scenario (scenario 2) to $135,000 with 10%

adoption in the Worst Case scenario (scenario 4).

Table 3.23 Sensitivity of the total private NPV in 2017 to changes in the adoption

level of transgenic DT maize by scenario for the Lowland Tropics (1,000 $US)

S
ce

n
a

ri
o

Adoption level, % of the maize planting area in the Lowland Tropics zone

100% 90% 80% 70% 60% 50% 40% 30% 20% 10%

1 15,102 13,592 12,082 10,572 9,061 7,551 6,041 4,531 3,020 1,510

2 18,214 16,393 14,571 12,750 10,928 9,107 7,286 5,464 3,643 1,821

3 6,474 5,827 5,180 4,532 3,885 3,237 2,590 1,942 1,295 647

4 1,349 1,214 1,079 944 810 675 540 405 270 135

Note: Definitions of the scenarios are provided in table 3.15 or section 3.5.5

Table 3.24 provides a summary of the sensitivity of the social NPV at the national

level to changes in the adoption levels of transgenic DT maize. If transgenic DT

maize is adopted on all maize planting areas in year 2017, the social NPV in 2008

is equal to $604.6 million in the Best Case scenario (scenario 2). It is seen that

estimated social NPV decreases with decreases in the area of adoption. In all

58

 The results of the sensitivity analysis of the total private NPV to the adoption level of transgenic